to hedge asset exposures naturally with appropriate
tenor retail deposits.

The Group will not carry out proprietary trading nor
operate a trading book.

The Group has limited appetite for foreign exchange
risk and where assets are bought or sold in foreign
currency (e.g. broking transactions), the currency is
bought forward to cover the purchase cost of the
asset, thereby hedging any foreign exchange risk.

Reprice risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising from
when the Group’s assets and liabilities reprice on
different dates such that the Group is negatively
impacted. This type of risk is managed by natural
offsets across the balance sheet and using swaps and
other derivatives. The Group assessed its Interest Rate
Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB) primarily through Net
Interest Income (NII) plus Economic Value (EV)
measures which includes a +/-200 basis points parallel
yield curve shift; the latter reflecting the Group’s desire
to limit interest rate volatility and smooth earnings. The
Group also runs a number of regulatory measures to
incorporate the full suite of Supervisory Outlier Tests
using Economic Value of Equity (EVE) and Net Interest
Income (NII) measures.

Shock applied
2021 2020

£’000 £’000

Impact on present value of assets and liabilities
at year end from a parallel change in the yield curve

+200 basis points shift 411 358
–200 basis points shift (455) (503)

Basis risk
The Group may be exposed to the impact of relative
changes in interest rates from balance sheet exposures
with similar tenors, but which are priced using different
interest rate indices. However, the Group has limited
basis risk as its balance sheet is predominantly fixed,
limiting the exposure to differing rate bases.

Interbank Offered Rate (IBOR) reforms saw the
cessation of LIBOR at the end of 2021. The Group had
no LIBOR exposure at the end of December 2021. All
the Group’s swaps are entered into at the Sterling
Overnight Index Average (SONIA) rate, the Bank of
England’s preferred risk-free alternative rate to LIBOR.